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A Introduction 

1. AAPT Limited (AAPT) welcomes the opportunity to comment on the 

Australian Competition and Consumer Commission (ACCC) second issues 

paper titled “Public inquiry to make a final access determination for the 

wholesale ADSL service” (Second Issues Paper) dated July 2012. 

2. Given the circumstances in which the Telstra Structural Separation 

Undertaking (SSU) and accompanying Migration Plan were accepted by the 

ACCC, AAPT is particularly surprised by the view that the ACCC does not 

accept that its recent decision on resale fixed line voice services 

demonstrates that exemptions are not appropriate for the wholesale ADSL 

(W-ADSL) service.  

3. AAPT feels (and no doubt other competitive carriers share this view) that it 

was lulled into a sense of false security where: 

o on the one hand, the removal of the geographic exemptions in relation 

to fixed line services, along with the move to declare a W-ADSL 

service, were presented as important initiatives aimed at resolving the 

price equivalence deficiencies contained in the Telstra SSU identified 

by industry, which ultimately led to the Telstra SSU becoming 

acceptable to the ACCC; and 

o on the other hand, the ACCC is now contemplating the possible 

application of a geographic exemption to the declared W-ADSL 

service in a way that means the Telstra SSU would  again fail to 

provide price equivalence measures for services in „exempt exchange 

service areas‟ where Telstra does not owe standard access obligations 

(SAOs). 

4. AAPT feels that the ACCC‟s willingness to contemplate applying a 

geographic exemption to the W-ADSL service on the same basis as the 
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previous fixed line geographic exemption is an inappropriate step 

backwards in terms of achieving price equivalence under the Telstra SSU. 

B Executive summary 

5. Consistent with AAPT‟s previous submission
1
 on the ACCC‟s inquiry into 

the making of a W-ADSL final access determination (FAD), AAPT remains 

of the view that:  

a) The prices for the W-ADSL service should be based on the recovery 

of efficient costs. As the Interim Access Determination (IAD) is based 

upon a Retail Minus Retail Cost (RMRC) methodology, not recovery 

of efficient costs, it is appropriate for the ACCC to backdate the W-

ADSL FAD to override the provisions of the IAD (refer to the 

response to ACCC Question 1 below); 

b) In relation to the scope of the application of the SAOs it is AAPT‟s 

view that: 

 geographic exemptions of any kind in respect of the W-ADSL 

service would not be in the long term interest of end users 

(LTIE) because the existence of large pair gain systems (LPGS) 

and sub-exchanges in an exchange service area (ESA) 

significantly limit access seekers‟ ability to obtain alternative 

services and this could result in a number of unintended and anti-

competitive consequences as set out further below at paragraphs 

19 to 21; and 

 a carrier specific exemption should apply so that the SAOs only 

apply to Telstra. 

                                                 
1
  Submission by AAPT Limited  to ACCC Discussion Paper Public Inquiry to Make a Final 

Access Determination for the Wholesale ADSL Service, dated February 2012, 5 April 2012 
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c) There should be no forced bundling of the W-ADSL service with 

PSTN services.  

d) There should be an ability to unbundle the Aggregating Virtual Circuit 

(AGVC) component of the W-ADSL. 

e) There should be a complete set of reasonable non price terms and 

conditions. 

C Geographic Exemption 

Fixed Line Geographic Exemption, W-ADSL declaration and the Telstra 

SSU 

6. In response to the ACCC‟s consultation on the Telstra SSU, industry 

stakeholders had raised concerns about the deficiencies of the price 

equivalence measures that Telstra proposed in its original SSU for „exempt 

exchange service areas‟ where Telstra did not owe standard access 

obligations (Exempt Areas). The CCC had submitted
2
 that the Telstra SSU 

must not be accepted until the carve-out relating to “Exempt Areas” is 

removed because it was: 

o contrary to the requirements of Section 577A of the 

Telecommunications Act 1997 and Parliament and Government's 

express requirement that the SSU must provide for equivalence in 

relation to the supply by Telstra of regulated services (which includes 

the W-ADSL service) to its wholesale customers and retail business 

units in the period prior to Telstra's full structural separation; and 

o excluding Exempt Areas is contrary to this express legislative 

provision and deprives competitors of the benefits of the equivalence 

                                                 
2
  Competitive Carriers' Coalition, Response, Maddox  on behalf of – Assessment of Telstra's 

Structural Separation Undertaking – Discussion Paper, dated September 2011, pp 12-13 
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and transparency measures in a significant portion of the market. 

7. In response, the ACCC had acknowledged
3
 that the above price equivalence 

concerns could potentially be overtaken (i.e. resolved) by the removal of the 

exemption provisions in the FADs in respect of the WLR, LCS, and PSTN 

OA services (Fixed Line Geographic Exemption). 

8. In addition, the ACCC expressed the view that the concerns raised by 

industry about the comparative weakness of the Telstra SSU price 

equivalence arrangements that were to apply to wholesale ADSL when it is 

not a declared service had the potential to be resolved by the declaration of 

the wholesale ADSL service.
 4

 

9. Accordingly, AAPT feels that the ACCC‟s willingness to contemplate 

applying a geographic exemption to the W-ADSL service on the same basis 

as the Fixed Line Geographic Exemption is an inappropriate step backwards 

in terms of achieving price equivalence under the Telstra SSU. 

Geographic exemptions – LPGS and sub-exchanges 

Large pair gain systems (LPGS) 

10. LPGS significantly reduce the number of prospective customers which 

access seekers can gain in an ESA.   

11. AAPT agrees with all the following observations made by the ACCC in its 

Second Issues Paper about the effects that LPGS place on an access seeker‟s 

ability to acquire services alternative to the Telstra W-ADSL:  

o end-users on lines affected by LPGS are likely to face high obstacles 

to gaining access to alternative services as those lines are not 

contestable by other providers; 

                                                 
3
  ACCC, Telstra’s Structural Separation Undertaking Discussion Paper, December 2011, p. 11. 

4
  Ibid. 
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o Telstra has a dominant market position in relation to those lines; 

o if left unregulated, the existence of a high proportion of lines affected 

by LPGS dilute the overall competitive constraint posed by 

infrastructure based competitors;  

o monopoly services provided over the pair gain lines can be used to 

cross-subsidise competitive services or to achieve greater economies 

of scale; and 

o high number of pair gain lines may also lessen the business case for 

continuing infrastructure-based investment by competitors, as there 

are fewer addressable customers within that ESA. 

Sub-exchanges 

12. The creation of new sub-exchanges involves Telstra re-allocating a 

geographic portion (i.e. a set of distribution areas) within an existing ESA 

(main exchange) into a new sub-exchange. While both LPGS and a sub-

exchange can substantially reduce the number of prospective customers, 

which access seekers could gain in an ESA, sub-exchanges can have the 

additional effect of stranding an access seeker‟s current infrastructure 

investment. 

13. AAPT notes that Telstra currently has no requirement to inform access 

seekers about sub-exchanges.  Yet sub-exchanges give Telstra the ability to 

annex significant areas within an ESA rendering the affected customers un-

addressable by access-seekers and thereby completely altering the 

economics underpinning an access seeker‟s business case that supported its 

investment in the main exchange. According to AAPT‟s experience, Telstra 

only informs an access seeker about the new exchange after the access 

seeker has wasted time queuing at the main exchange building.   

14. At best, this can cost AAPT twice as much and take AAPT twice as long to 
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provide services to prospective customers served by the sub-exchange.  At 

worst, AAPT will have no access to the prospective customers residing in 

the distribution areas served by the sub-exchange (due to no TEBA space 

being available).   

15. Examples of the entry barriers caused by sub-exchanges include 

circumstances involving: 

a) an access seeker, who has already made an investment decision to 

install a DSLAM in an exchange for the purpose of acquiring 

customers in that ESA, finds out later that it can only access the 

customers that have been „moved‟ into a sub-exchange if it makes a 

further investment and installs a DSLAM in the sub-exchange (if 

possible); 

b) a smaller contestable market means that investment in infrastructure at 

the new sub-exchange is likely to be uneconomic; 

c) a sub-exchange may be too small to accommodate access seekers‟ 

equipment because, for example, Telstra‟s equipment has taken up all 

the space – in this case, AAPT will not be able to gain access to those 

customers at all (except via W-ADSL); or 

d) an access seeker queuing to access TEBA in a particular main 

exchange, only to later find out it must re-queue for TEBA access at 

the sub-exchange, resulting in time delays and requiring additional 

investment. 

16. AAPT notes that dark fibre providers typically target exchanges, not sub-

exchanges.  Often sub-exchanges with a high concentration of business 

customers are ignored by dark fibre providers, who target exchanges where 

multiple residential ISPs are likely to build.  AAPT only has business 

customers. This means that access to sub-exchanges is consequently more 
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expensive, making the economics less viable to AAPT.  

17. Moreover, the impact of LPGS and sub-exchanges will only get worse as it 

is clear that the numbers of both are growing. 

18. In light of the above problems presented by LPGS and sub-exchanges, 

applying geographic exemptions will only further facilitate Telstra to act on 

its incentive to weaken the competition in the transition period leading up to 

the completion of the NBN roll-out. 

Geographic exemptions could result in anti-competitive outcomes 

19. While AAPT acknowledges that it could potentially acquire W-ADSL from 

other suppliers in Exempt Areas, it would require AAPT to negotiate and 

enter into agreements with multiple suppliers, which could be unnecessarily 

inefficient and costly. In addition, differences in the product offering of each 

supplier often means increased IT and product development costs. All of 

these additional costs will generally need to be passed through to the end-

user.  

20. In addition to the above, AAPT does not support the application of a 

geographic exemption to the W-ADSL service because it could result in 

anti-competitive outcomes. As stated in an OECD Paper
5
, geographic 

exemptions can result in the following: 

o unfair bundling of regulated and non-regulated products/markets; 

o margin or price squeeze - Telstra is likely to have more scope to apply 

margin squeeze tactics (by either setting an access charge that is “too 

high” or by a retail price that is “too low” to allow a sufficient margin 

                                                 
5
  OECD (2010), “Geographically Segmented Regulation for Telecommunications”, OECD 

Digital Economy Papers, No. 173, OECD Publishing (OECD Paper). p 5. 

<http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1787/ 5km4k7 mggw7f-en>   
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for sustainable competitive supply of the downstream service)
6
;  

o cross-subsidisation - increased risk of cross-subsidies by Telstra 

between competitive and non-competitive areas could result in a 

reduction of competition in the “competitive areas” (because there is 

no ex ante regulation preventing discriminatory conduct); and 

o refusal to supply wholesale services. 

21. AAPT knows from firsthand knowledge and experience that some of the 

above concerns have manifested to the detriment of competition in the 

context of the other declared fixed lines services, in particular the Wholesale 

Line Rental Service before the Fixed Line Geographic Exemption had been 

removed (this is discussed in further detail in the responses to Questions 8 

and 9 below).   

D  Carrier-specific exemption 

22. AAPT is of the view that a carrier specific exemption should apply so that 

the SAOs only apply to Telstra. AAPT agrees with the ACCC‟s view that 

non-dominant network operators are subject to a competitive constraint by 

Telstra and that they do not have substantial market power. In these 

circumstances, applying the SAOs to non-dominant network providers is 

unlikely to promote competition in the relevant markets (this is discussed in 

further detail in the responses to ACCC Questions 10 – 11 and 17 below). 

E  Bundling W-ADSL with PSTN services 

23. AAPT considers that mandating the provision of a standalone W-ADSL 

service would enhance competition and innovation and would allow access 

seekers to deliver the services that retail customers ask for rather than 

imposing PSTN services on retail customers in circumstances where those 

                                                 
6
  OECD Paper, p. 47. 
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customers may not want or need a PSTN service (this is discussed in further 

detail in the responses to Questions 23 to 31 below). 

F  Unbundling the Aggregating Virtual Circuit (AGVC) 

24. AAPT‟s views on this issue are set out in the responses to Questions 32 and 

33 below. 

Answers to ACCC questions 

Chapter 6: Scope of the application of the standard access obligations 

1. Do you agree with the approach to considering the need for backdating 

of a FAD that is reflected above? 

AAPT notes that the ACCC is not minded to backdate the W-ADSL FAD 

because concerns relating to regulatory gaming are less likely to arise in the 

context of a FAD as opposed to a determination in an arbitration under the 

former access regime.  AAPT submits that avoiding regulatory gaming by 

the access provider is not an end of itself. It is the means to the end of 

preventing the access provider from retaining monopoly rents.  Therefore, if 

the price based on efficient costs is significantly lower than the IAD price, 

the rationale for backdating (i.e. preventing Telstra from retaining 

monopoly rents) would apply.     

2.  Telstra has proposed one way a term or condition exempting certain 

geographic areas could be delineated. The ACCC seeks submissions on 

Telstra’s proposed test and submissions on alternative measures of 

where competition is effective. 

AAPT does not support a geographic exemption in any form. Refer to 

paragraphs 6 to 21 above. 
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3.  Are there any limits, other than large pair gain systems, on the 

substitutability of ULLS and LSS-based services for wholesale ADSL? 

Please refer to paragraphs 12 to 18 above. 

4.  To what extent does the use of LPGS in the CAN limit the competitive 

constraint posed by infrastructure based alternatives? 

The LPGS are pervasive and increasing in number and size of footprint. 

As the ACCC notes, Telstra‟s “Project Top Hat” will over time, increase 

the number of ADSL services that could only be supplied by the Telstra 

ADSL network.  

5.  How should the ACCC take into account the existence of LPGS in 

making terms and conditions for the wholesale ADSL service? 

If, as Telstra has previously submitted, an obligation to supply a regulated 

service only on lines affected by pair gains would be enormously complex, 

costly, and impracticable, then AAPT urges the ACCC to include a 

condition that any geographic exemption does not apply to an ESA in 

which a LPGS or a sub-exchange exists. As set out above, the existence of 

LPGS or sub-exchanges alone is sufficient reasons to not apply a 

geographic exemption. 

6.  Telstra: What forward-looking plans does Telstra have regarding the 

use of pair gain systems on the CAN? 

N/A 

7.  What market evidence is there that the availability of substitutes has 

acted as a competitive constraint on Telstra’s terms and conditions in 

relation to the wholesale ADSL service in particular ESAs? 
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It is AAPT‟s view that the availability of substitutes does not act as a 

competitive constraint on Telstra‟s terms and conditions in relation to the 

wholesale ADSL service in particular ESAs. 

It is more difficult for non-dominant network operators to achieve scale and 

therefore the set-up costs them to become alternative suppliers is higher. 

There can be some resistance to having multiple suppliers as customers are 

after a seamless experience. This will often put non-dominant network 

operators at a competitive disadvantage. 

8.  If the FAD was to provide a geographic exemption in ESAs that have 

attracted a higher degree of infrastructure-based investment, do you 

consider that Telstra would be likely to: 

(a) charge prices for wholesale ADSL that are above competitive levels 

in all ESAs? 

Yes. It is common knowledge in the industry that Telstra used its 

market power to raise the WLR price in previously exempt areas above 

the price in declared areas, despite there being no possible cost-based 

justification for such differentiation. [Start c-i-c] xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx [End c-i-c] Telstra had 

argued it had rebalanced its prices to obtain a more efficient pricing 

structure by setting lower variable charges (such as call charges) and 

recovering a higher component of fixed costs through higher fixed 

charges (such as the WLR charge). However, AAPT considers that this 

had just been cross-subsidisation between the competitive variable 

charges and the non-competitive WLR charges.   
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 (b) engage in inefficient price discrimination? 

Yes. Refer to response to (a). 

 (c) impose anti-competitive terms and conditions of supply? If so, 

what terms? 

Yes. AAPT has previously noted that the now removed Fixed Line 

Geographic Exemption: 

 clearly gave Telstra the ability to force access seekers to commit to 

"whole of business" deals for WLR (in both exempt and non-exempt 

areas) at a blended price higher than the determined price for WLR in 

non-exempt areas (which would lead to price increases for consumers 

and is further damaging to the LTIE); and 

 forced access seekers to enter into contracts that may limit their ability 

to leverage alternate suppliers and the benefits that may result from 

the FADs, resulting in price increases or lack of price decreases. This 

is clearly not in the LTIE. 

Please provide evidence in support of your response. 

Please refer to the response to (a) above regarding Telstra‟s conduct in 

respect of WLR.  AAPT submits that Telstra‟s past conduct when 

regulation is withdrawn should be considered as evidence of its likely 

future conduct in the event that regulation is withdrawn. 

9. Some submissions consider that geographic exemptions could affect 

market outcomes in other geographic areas. How so? 

AAPT has previously submitted examples of unfair bundling to the ACCC 

as part of other regulatory processes - AAPT notes for example that, [Start 

c-i-c] xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
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xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx   

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx [End c-i-c] 

10. What do market shares and the market conduct of non-dominant 

network providers indicate about the degree of competitive constraint 

non-dominant network providers face? 

It is AAPT‟s view  that non-dominant network providers will be 

constrained by Telstra such that the regulated terms offered by Telstra are 

likely to have some flow-on influence on non-dominant network providers 

without the need for the SAOs to apply directly to them.  

Non-dominant network providers will either be incentivised to at least 

match Telstra‟s terms or risk losing market share. Alternatively they will be 

able to differentiate themselves via their innovative offerings and this 

would increase competition and promote the LTIE. 

11. Would applying the SAOs to non-dominant network providers 

promote competition? How would a term exempting non-dominant 

network providers from the SAOs promote competition? 

Applying the SAOs to non-dominant network providers would not promote 

competition. Rather exempting non-dominant network providers from the 

SAOs would be more likely to promote competition because it would give 

these providers, who would already be price constrained by Telstra, some 

flexibility to innovate and leverage this own offerings in a bid to 

differentiate themselves from Telstra in order to better compete. 
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12. How would terms and conditions providing geographic exemptions or 

carrier-specific exemptions affect the efficient use of existing 

infrastructure by access seekers and access providers? 

It is AAPT‟s view that the proposed geographic exemptions do nothing to 

encourage efficient investment.  For example, there is little chance that 

AAPT would invest in response to increased W-ADSL prices charged by 

Telstra in Exempt Areas.  If AAPT were to do so, Telstra would be able to 

just drop the W-ADSL price to the regulated price or lower, making it 

difficult for AAPT to compete with Telstra in a product that provides little 

or no margin 

Furthermore, AAPT submits that the existence of regulated access to W-

ADSL would not materially alter investment decisions in competitive 

DSLAM infrastructure.  AAPT notes that Telstra states that DSLAM based 

competition is superior to re-sale based competition because access seekers 

can directly control the technical specifications (and input costs) of their 

backhaul, core and broadband access networks.
7
  This clearly provides an 

incentive to invest in DSLAM infrastructure regardless of whether or not 

W-ADSL is regulated. 

13. The ACCC considers that the application of the SAOs would not have 

a material negative effect on the deployment of competing DSLAMs 

and that where it is efficient to do access seekers will continue to invest 

in DSLAMs. The ACCC seeks any relevant submissions on this view. 

AAPT agrees with the ACCC‟s preliminary view that access seekers who 

have already invested in infrastructure in particular ESAs are likely to 

continue to efficiently use that infrastructure. 

                                                 
7
 Telstra, Response to the Commissions Discussion Paper in the public inquiry to make a final 

access determination for the wholesale ADSL service, public version, 10 April 2012, at paragraph 

62. 
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AAPT‟s decisions to invest in DSLAM infrastructure is based on the 

prospect of improving its financial returns. Up until the NBN roll out is 

complete, AAPT‟s business strategies will necessarily continue to consider 

the existing regulatory and competitive environment. [Start c-i-c] xxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxx [End c-i-c]  

14. Access seekers: Do you intend to still use existing DSLAMs? Will you 

decommission any DSLAMs if the SAOs apply to Telstra in particular 

ESAs? In those ESAs where you have existing infrastructure, will you 

supply retail ADSL based on your own DSLAM infrastructure or 

based on wholesale ADSL inputs? 

[Start c-i-c] xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx  

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx [End c-i-c] 

15. Access seekers: What are your current plans to invest in DSLAM and 

other infrastructure? In the context of considering geographic 

exemptions, submitters should consider their likely investment within 

the existing competitive footprint and/or at ESAs that have a number 

of access-seekers present rather than expansion of the competitive 

footprint. 
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[Start c-i-c] xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx [End c-i-c] 

16.  Is the application of the SAOs to Telstra in particular ESAs likely to 

reduce Telstra’s incentives to efficiently invest in infrastructure? 

No. The fact that Telstra is undertaking the upgrading of its ADSL2+ 

infrastructure for premises that were previously unable to access a fixed-

line broadband service (by integrating „top hats‟ technology into existing 

street telephone cabinets) is a clear demonstration of Telstra‟s willingness 

to invest. 

17. How would exemptions (geographic or carrier-specific) affect the 

legitimate business interests of access providers (including potential 

access providers) and the access providers’ investments in facilities? 

The recovery of monopoly rents goes beyond an access provider‟s 

legitimate business interests.8  AAPT submits that the geographic 

exemptions will allow Telstra to recover monopoly rents and this will be 

beyond its legitimate business interests of recovering efficient costs and a 

normal return on investment.   

As regards non-dominant network providers, they do not have the ability to 

charge monopoly rents because they lack substantial market power.  

Therefore, there is no basis for imposing regulation on them and doing so 

could have a serious detriment on their legitimate business interests.  This is 

because they may have a different cost base to Telstra, and/or they may 

                                                 
8
 Re Telstra Corporation Limited [2006] ACompT 4, at [89].  
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seek to compete in the wholesale market through differentiation by a means 

other than price.  Therefore, the imposition of a regulated price ceiling on 

non-dominant network providers could have the effect of making 

competition from these non-dominant network providers no longer viable.  

18. Access providers (DSLAM network operators): Do you currently 

supply wholesale ADSL services to third parties? 

Yes, AAPT currently supplies W-ADSL on both an on-net and off-net 

basis. 

19 – 21 

AAPT has no comment on these questions. AAPT considers that the SAOs 

should only apply to Telstra for the reasons set out above. 

22. If you currently acquire wholesale ADSL services from a provider 

other than Telstra, are you concerned about the application of the 

SAOs to that carrier provided in areas where those obligations apply to 

Telstra? 

Yes. Other providers of W-ADSL would each operate on a different cost 

base to Telstra that would make their implementation of the W-ADSL FAD 

price terms problematic. Not only will these providers already be price 

constrained by Telstra, but applying the SAOs to them is likely to take 

away any flexibility they might have had to leverage this own offerings in a 

bid to differentiate themselves from Telstra in order to better compete.  

Chapter 7: Bundling with PSTN services 

23. Do you agree with the ACCC’s preliminary assessment of the benefits 

of unbundling the PSTN service from the wholesale ADSL service? 

AAPT agrees with the ACCC‟s preliminary view that unbundling is likely 

to promote competition in the form of lower prices and greater diversity of 
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services for end-users. However, in AAPT‟s view this is only true in the 

case of full unbundling where an access seeker is able to acquire W-ADSL 

as a standalone service.   

AAPT does not consider that the proposed „hybrid‟ option (whereby a line 

rental service is provided in conjunction with the W-ADSL that allows calls 

to emergency services and inbound calls, but bars outbound calls) would 

promote competition. If Telstra charges for the unwanted stripped-back 

phone line (albeit at a cheaper rate than a fully functional PSTN line), the 

price would still be higher than what the end-user would have paid had 

there been a choice to reject the PSTN. 

24. Do you consider that a ‘hybrid’ option would have the same potential 

to promote competition as ‘full’ unbundling? 

No, because unlike full unbundling, being forced to acquire and pay for an 

unwanted feature inherently reduces flexibility for AAPT to add its own 

innovative services over the top of the W-ADSL access service. 

25. What proportion of your total ADSL SIOs are attributable to a naked 

ADSL product? 

[Start c-i-c] xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx [End c-i-c] 

26. Would ‘full’ unbundling result in any economic efficiency gains? 

As previously submitted, AAPT considers that a W-ADSL access service is 

an important foundation for AAPT to introduce new and novel value-added 

services. Accordingly, the ability to purchase a standalone W-ADSL 

service would provide AAPT with more opportunity and functionality to 

add its own value-added services over the top of the W-ADSL access 

service. This is in line with the trend set by current service providers and 
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the NBN roll out, which is geared to increasing competition in the market 

for value-added retail services. A Layer 2 wholesale product (which does 

not require a phone line) allows for greater control of service functionality 

for the access seeker than a Layer 3 wholesale product for example. 

27. Would a ‘hybrid’ unbundling approach result in any economic 

efficiency gains? 

No, because a „hybrid‟ bundling approach would be an inefficient use of 

infrastructure of a PSTN line in circumstances where end-users may not 

want nor need that service. 

28. Telstra: What specific core systems/platform limitations prevent 

Telstra from offering a naked ADSL service? 

N/A 

29. To what extent do you consider that ‘full’ unbundling or the ‘hybrid’ 

option takes into account the considerations under s. 152BCA? 

AAPT does not consider that “full unbundling” would significantly affect 

Telstra‟s legitimate business interests. As previously submitted, AAPT does 

not believe that there is any technical impediment to Telstra supplying a W-

ADSL service without an underlying PSTN service. AAPT understands that 

the technology that Telstra uses to deliver W-ADSL is broadly similar to 

the technology that access seekers use to provide DSL services via the 

ULLS. AAPT can see no advantages, other than to Telstra, in maintaining 

the forced PSTN bundling requirement. On the other hand, AAPT believes 

full unbundling would allow access seekers to deliver the services that retail 

customers ask for rather than imposing PSTN services on retail customers 

in circumstances where those customers may either not want or need a 

PSTN service. 
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30. What are your experiences with regards to the effect on the quality of 

service without a PSTN service on the line? 

As stated in response to Question 29, in AAPT‟s view the important issue is 

that retail customers are able to choose the services that they want.  Many 

retail customers may simply not want a PSTN service (for example they 

may prefer to use only a mobile voice service).  Therefore, it appears to 

AAPT that the fact that there may be quality differences between a PSTN 

service and an IP based service seems to be of little relevance.  

31. Access seekers: What system modifications were undertaken to enable 

a naked ADSL service to be provided? What costs were involved in the 

systems development process? 

Please see the response to Question 25 above. 

Chapter 8: Points of interconnection for the wholesale ADSL service 

32. What are the likely costs and benefits associated with establishing 

additional points of interconnection? 

AAPT supports the concept of a FAD provision that would require Telstra 

to permit interconnection deeper within the network than it currently 

allows. However AAPT does not consider that specifically identifying 

additional points of interconnection for this purpose is the ideal way to 

achieve this. Rather the FAD should provide that: 

  where an access seeker has already invested, or will invest, in 

transmission infrastructure, which can allow it to offer a competitive 

means of transporting end-user traffic compared with Telstra‟s AGVC 

services; and 

  there is a demand for that cheaper transmission, 
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then Telstra is required to permit that interconnection and Telstra is not 

entitled to charge the access seeker for the component of its AGVC services 

which has been contested.  

33.  Transmission network operators: Would you use your transmission 

networks to transport wholesale ADSL data should additional points of 

interconnection be specified for the wholesale ADSL service? Would 

you invest further in transmission networks if the wholesale ADSL 

FAD provided for additional points of interconnection for the 

wholesale ADSL service? 

Yes, provided it was economically feasible to do so. 


